

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NEVERSINK GENERAL STORE and  
BRENDA TOMLINSON,  
individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOWI USA, LLC, MOWI DUCKTRAP,  
LLC, MOWI USA HOLDING, LLC, and  
MOWI ASA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-09293-PAE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT,  
PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF  
SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND  
APPROVAL OF NOTICE PLAN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS..... 2

III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 4

    A. Certification of the Settlement Class ..... 4

    B. Relief for the Members of the Settlement Class ..... 4

        1. Monetary Relief ..... 5

        2. Equitable Relief ..... 6

        3. Release ..... 6

    C. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses ..... 6

    D. Settlement Notice..... 7

    E. Claims, Exclusions, and Objections..... 8

        1. Claims ..... 8

        2. Requests for Exclusion and Objections ..... 8

IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

V. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Settlement Agreement ..... 10

        (A). The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 10

        (B). The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length..... 12

        (C). The Substantial Monetary and Injunctive Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate ..... 12

            (i) The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal weigh in favor of preliminary approval ..... 14

            (ii) The effectiveness of any proposed method of distributing relief to the Settlement Class and processing class-member claims weighs in favor of preliminary approval ..... 15

- (iii) The terms of the proposed award of attorneys’ fees weigh in favor of preliminary approval .....16
    - (iv) There are no agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3) .....16
  - (D). The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other .....16
- B. The Court Should Preliminarily Certify the Settlement Class .....17
  - 1. The Settlement Class Meets All Prerequisites of Rule 23(a) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....18
    - (i) Numerosity.....18
    - (ii) Commonality.....18
    - (iii) Typicality .....19
    - (iv) Adequacy of representation .....19
  - 2. The Settlement Class Meets All Rule 23(b)(2) Requirements.....20
  - 3. The Settlement Class Also Meets All Rule 23(b)(3) Requirements .....21
    - (i) Common legal and factual questions predominate in this action.....21
    - (ii) A class action is the superior means to adjudicate Plaintiffs’ claims .....22
- C. The Court Should Approve the Proposed Notice Plan .....23
- VI. CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Ackerman v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
2010 WL 2925955 (E.D.N.Y. July 21, 2010)..... 19

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 18

*Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44548 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)..... 15

*Banyai v. Mazur*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007) ..... 14

*Charron v. Wiener*,  
731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 20

*Cicciarella, et al. v. Califia Farms, LLC*,  
No. 7:19-cv-08785-CS (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 12

*Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 14

*Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24512 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017)..... 12

*Fogarazzao v. Lehman Bros.*,  
232 F.R.D. 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 19

*Frohberg v. Cumberland Packing Corp.*,  
No. 14-cv-00748 (E.D.N.Y.)..... 12

*Hadel v. Gaucho, LLC*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33085 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016) ..... 9

*Handschu v. Special Servs. Div.*,  
787 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 23

*Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165771 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2012) ..... 10

*In Re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation*,  
55 F. 3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 16

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liab. Litig.*,  
241 F.R.D. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....20

*In re Nassau Cty. Strip Search Cases*,  
461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....21

*In re Nissan Radiator/Transmission Cooler Litig.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116720 (S.D.N.Y. May 30, 2013).....19

*In re TracfoneUnlimited Serv. Plan Litig.*,  
112 F. Supp. 3d 993 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....13

*Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.*,  
83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) .....16

*Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4067 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010) .....16

*Long v. HSBC USA Inc.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122655 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 11, 2015).....15

*Manley v. Midan Rest. Inc.*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43571 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016) ..... 10

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....18

*Mayhew v. KAS Direct, LLC*,  
No. 7:16-cv-06981-VB (S.D.N.Y.).....16

*McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave*,  
588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....9

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 14

*Morangelli v. Roto-Rooter Servs. Co.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7414 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2014) ..... 13

*Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100668 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....16

*Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc.*,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219060 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017)..... 12

*Sykes v. Mel S. Harris & Assocs. LLC*,  
780 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2015).....19

*Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61155 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018)..... 9

*Tart v. Lions Gate Entm't Group*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5945846 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

*Vargas v. Capital One Fin. Advisors*,  
559 F. App'x 22 (2d Cir. 2014).....24

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....18

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....9

*Williams v. Gerber Products Co.*,  
552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008).....19

*Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.*,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....14

*Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135635 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 23, 2014).....14

**Rules**

Federal Civil Procedure Rule 23..... *passim*
